

No. 18-1334

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ANTHONY MICHAEL SABINO SUPPORTING
THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S RULING ON
THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE ISSUE**

ANTHONY MICHAEL SABINO*
SABINO & SABINO, P.C.
92 Willis Avenue, 2nd Floor
Mineola, New York 11501
(516) 294-3199
Anthony.Sabino@sabinolaw.com

August 2019

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE GOVERNS THE APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARD MEMBERS FOR REASON THAT THEY EXERCISE “SIGNIFICANT AUTHORITY,” AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED IN <i>LUCIA</i> AND ITS ANTECEDENTS; THE BOARD MEMBERS ARE THEREFORE OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES, AND SUBJECT TO THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE.....	3
II. THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE GOVERNS THE APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARD MEMBERS FOR REASON THAT THEY HOLD A CONTINUING OFFICE ESTAB- LISHED BY LAW, WITH THEIR AP- POINTMENT AND DUTIES DEFINED BY STATUTE; THE BOARD MEMBERS ARE THEREFORE OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES, AND SUBJECT TO THE AP- POINTMENTS CLAUSE.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE MUST GOVERN THE APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARD MEMBERS FOR REASON THAT THE RESOLUTION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS GREAT SIGNIFICANCE FOR RECURRING APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE CONTROVERSIES	16
IV. THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE GOVERNS THE APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARD MEMBERS FOR REASON THAT LIBERTY REQUIRES ACCOUNTABILITY.....	19
V. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS CONFINED TO WHETHER THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE GOVERNS THE APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARD MEMBERS; CONCOMITANTLY, THE SUBSIDIARY QUESTION OF WHETHER THE BOARD MEMBERS ARE “PRINCIPAL” OR “INFERIOR” OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	5
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5
<i>Aurelius Investment, LLC v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019).....	7, 8, 13, 21, 26
<i>Bandimere v. S.E.C.</i> , 844 F.3d 1168, <i>cert. denied</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2706 (2018)	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3, 5
<i>Burgess v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , 332 F.Supp.3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	17
<i>Dep’t of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	20, 22, 25
<i>Environmental Protection Agency v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	10
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) ..	20, 22, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	23, 24, 25
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>vacated</i> , <i>reinstated in part, and remanded</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1985)	20
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508, 9 Otto 508 (1878)	8, 12, 14
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	27
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2, Appointments Clause	3, 22, 25
 STATUTES	
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(1)(A)	14
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(2)(A)	14
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(5)(A)	13
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(5)(B)	13
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(5)(C)-(D)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
48 U.S.C. § 2124(c)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2124(f)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2128	7
48 U.S.C. § 2128(a)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2141(c)(3)	7
48 U.S.C. § 2143	7
48 U.S.C. § 2144	7
48 U.S.C. § 2149	13
48 U.S.C. § 2149(2)	13
48 U.S.C. § 2172(a)	8
Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, 48 U.S.C. § 2101, <i>et seq.</i>	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael A. Sabino, “Liberty Requires Accountability: The Appointments Clause, <i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , and the Next Constitutional Controversy” 11 <i>William & Mary Business Law Review</i> ____ (2020) (forthcoming)	4, 18
Michael A. Sabino & Anthony Michael Sabino, “Challenging the Power of SEC ALJs: A Constitutional Crisis or a More Nuanced Approach?” 43 <i>Securities Regulation Law Journal</i> 369 (2015)	25
